ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General State of Washington

EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA 54659* CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609* Deputy Solicitors General P.O. Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504 206-326-5488 emma.grunberg@atg.wa.gov cristina.sepe@atg.wa.gov

*Pro hac vice

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, NORTHWEST ABORTION ACCESS FUND, and INDIGENOUS IDAHO ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the Attorney General for the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-00323-DKG

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

I. INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE
III.	ARGUMENT2
	A. Amici States Have Chosen to Protect Minors' Ability to Access Abortion Care
	B. Idaho Code § 18-623 Purports to Impermissibly Criminalize Legal Activity in Amici States
	C. Idaho Code § 18-623 Will Impose Significant Harms on Amici States
	 Idaho's Restrictive Abortion Laws Have Caused Sharp Rises in Patients Seeking Care in Neighboring Amici States
	 Idaho Code § 18-623 Harms Amici States' Healthcare Providers, Residents, and Youth
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997)
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 5-7, 9-10, 12
<i>Glick v. McKay</i> , 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991)
Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990)15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003)
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 530 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1975)
United States v. Idaho, 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022)14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)11
Constitutional Provisions
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 1.1
Statutes
775 ILCS 55/1-15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2152
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123462 4
Col. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-705
Col. Rev. Stat. § 25-6-403
Col. S.B. 23-188 (Colo. 2023), to be codified at Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-30-121 et seq
Idaho Code § 18-62211
Idaho Code § 18-623 1, 2, 5-7, 10-11
Idaho Code § 18-623(3)
Ill. Pub. Act. 102-0685
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.250
Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.640
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659.880
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.02.100
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.02.110
Other Authorities
 Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Adolescence, <i>Policy Statement: The Adolescent's Right to Confidential Care When</i> <i>Considering Abortion</i>, 139 Pediatrics e20163861 (2017)
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Understanding Ectopic Pregnancy</i> , https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/understanding -ectopic-pregnancy

Aria Bendix, <i>Idaho becomes one of the most extreme anti-abortion states with law</i> <i>restricting travel for abortions</i> , NBC News (April 6, 2023), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/womens-health/idaho-most-extreme-anti- abortion-state-law-restricts-travel-rcna78225
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>After Roe Fell: Abortion Laws by State</i> , https://reproductiverights.org/maps/abortion-laws-by-state/
 Elizabeth G. Raymond & David E. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the</i> <i>United States</i>, 119 Obstetrics & Gynecology 215 (2012)
